

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
IN THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

JANE W, in her individual capacity, and in her capacity as the personal representative of the estates of her relatives, James W, Julie W and Jen W;

JOHN X, in his individual capacity, and in his capacity as the personal representative of the estates of his relatives, Jane X, Julie X, James X and Joseph X;

JOHN Y, in his individual capacity;

AND JOHN Z, in his individual capacity,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MOSES W. THOMAS,

Defendant.

Case No. 2:18-CV-00569-PBT

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction..... 1

II. Statement of Facts..... 2

A. Liberia’s Civil Wars..... 2

B. The Armed Forces of Liberia and Special Anti-Terrorist Unit..... 4

C. Monrovia in the Spring and Summer of 1990 6

D. The Lutheran Church Massacre 10

 1. The Lutheran Church Served As A Humanitarian Shelter..... 10

 2. Defendant Visited the Lutheran Church to Conduct Reconnaissance before the
 Massacre. 11

 3. Defendant Led SATU and Other Forces in the Lutheran Church Massacre..... 12

 4. Government Forces Immediately Targeted Survivors of the Lutheran Church
 Massacre. 16

 5. Government Forces Immediately Continued to Attack Civilians in Central
 Monrovia Through September 1990..... 18

E. Continuing Impact of the Lutheran Church Massacre..... 19

F. Failure of Accountability for the Lutheran Church Massacre 20

G. Procedural History of this Case 23

III. The Court Should Grant Summary Judgment in Favor of Plaintiffs..... 24

A. The Legal Standard for Summary Judgment 24

B. Undisputed Facts Establish That Defendant Is Liable to Plaintiffs for Wrongful
 Acts Committed During the Lutheran Church Massacre..... 26

 1. Defendant Is Liable Under the TVPA for Extrajudicial Killing, Attempted
 Extrajudicial Killing, and Torture..... 26

 2. Defendant Is Liable Under the ATS for Cruel, Inhuman, or Degrading
 Treatment, War Crimes, and Crimes Against Humanity..... 33

C. Defendant Is Liable Under Primary and Secondary Modes of Liability. 46

 1. Defendant Directly Perpetrated War Crimes and the Crime Against Humanity of
 Persecution. 47

 2. Defendant Directed and/or Ordered the Massacre. 47

 3. Defendant Is Likewise Liable on Each Claim on the Basis of Command
 Responsibility. 49

 4. Defendant Is Liable on Each Claim for his Participation in a Joint Criminal
 Enterprise to Commit the Lutheran Church Massacre..... 52

D. Defendant Has Advanced No Evidence to Support Affirmative Defenses, and
 Undisputed Facts Establish They Are Not Viable. 54

 1. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Equitable Tolling of Their Claims. 55

2. Efforts to Exhaust Local Remedies Would Be Patently Futile and Ineffective.	58
3. This Court Has Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ ATS Claims, Which Touch and Concern the United States.....	60
IV. The Court Should Award Plaintiffs Compensatory and Punitive Damages.	62
A. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Compensatory Damages Reflecting the Emotional and Physical Harms Caused by Defendant’s Conduct.	62
B. The Court Should Also Award Punitive Damages Given Defendant’s Reprehensible Conduct and the Need for Deterrence as Evidenced by the Enormous Impact on the Community.	64
V. Conclusion	66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abebe-Jiri v. Negewo</i> , No. 1:90-cv-2010-GET, 1993 WL 814304 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 20, 1993), <i>aff'd sub nom. Abebe-Jira v. Negewo</i> , 72 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 1996).....	46, 47
<i>Ahmed v. Magan</i> , No. 2:10-CV-00342, 2013 WL 4479077 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 20, 2013)	63, 65
<i>Ahmed v. Magan</i> , No. 2:10-CV-342, 2011 WL 13160129 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 7, 2011)	60
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2014)	61
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce</i> , 416 F.3d 1242 (E.D. Va. 2017)	31
<i>Allah v. Al-Hafeez</i> , 226 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2000)	65
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	25
<i>Arce v. Garcia</i> , 434 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2006).....	55
<i>Arce v. Garcia</i> , No 99-8364 CIV-HURLEY (S.D. Fla. July 31, 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 434 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2006).....	63, 65
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	64
<i>Boniface v. Viliena</i> , 338 F. Supp. 3d 50, 68 (D. Mass. 2018).....	29, 30, 31
<i>Bowoto v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 557 F. Supp. 2d 1080 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	27
<i>Cabello Barrueto v. Fernández Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005).....	58
<i>Cabello Barrueto v. Fernández-Larios</i> , No. 99-0528-CIV-LENARD (S.D. Fla. Oct. 31, 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005).....	63, 65
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	24, 25, 54
<i>Chavez v. Carranza</i> , 413 F. Supp. 2d 891 (W.D. Tenn. 2005).....	27
<i>Chavez v. Carranza</i> , 559 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2009).....	50, 51, 55
<i>Chowdhury v. Worldtel Bangladesh Holding, Ltd.</i> , 746 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2014).....	27
<i>Doe I v. Nestle USA, Inc.</i> , 766 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2014)	34
Findings of Fact, <i>Doe v. Constant</i> , 04 Civ. 10108 (SHS) (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2006)	63, 65
<i>Doe v. Constant</i> , Case No. 08-4827-cv, 2006 WL 3490503 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2006), <i>aff'd</i> 354 Fed. App'x 543 (2d Cir. 2009).....	29, 30, 54

Doe v. Qi, 349 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....31, 33, 50

Doe v. Saravia, 348 F. Supp. 2d 1112 (E.D. Cal. 2004).....26, 41, 43, 57, 58, 59, 63, 65

Enahoro v. Abubakar, 408 F.3d 8772 (7th Cir. 2005).....60

Filártiga v. Peña-Irala, 577 F. Supp. 860 (E.D.N.Y. 1984).....64

Flatow v. Islamic Republic of Iran, 999 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1998).....28

Ford v. Garcia, 289 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2002)50, 51

Gacumbitsi v. Prosecutor, ICTR-2001-64-A, Appeals Chamber Judgment (July 7, 2006).....47

Gill v. Islamic Republic of Iran, 249 F. Supp. 3d 88 (D.D.C. 2017).....29, 30

Hamdan v. Rumsfeld, 548 U.S. 557 (2006)36

Hilao v. Estate of Marcos, 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996)46, 47, 55, 58, 63

In re Chiquita Brands, 190 F. Supp. 3d 1100 (S.D. Fla. 2016).....59

In re Chiquita Brands Int’l., Inc. Alien Tort Statute and S’holder Derivative Litig., 792 F. Supp. 2d 1301 (S.D. Fla. 2011)40

In re Estate of Marcos Hum. Rts. Litig., 910 F. Supp. 1460 (D. Haw. 1995).....62

In re South African Apartheid Litig., 617 F. Supp. 2d 228 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)34, 56

In re XE Services Alien Tort Litig., 665 F. Supp. 2d 569 (E.D. Va. 2009).....35, 36

In re Yamashita, 327 U.S. 1 (1946)51

Iwanowa v. Ford Motor Co., 67 F. Supp. 2d 424 (D.N.J. 1999).....54

Jara v. Nunez, No. 613CV1426ORL37GJK, 2014 WL 12623015 (M.D. Fla. June 30, 2014)31

Jara v. Nuñez, No. 613CV1426ORL37GJK, 2016 WL 2348658 (M.D. Fla. May 4, 2016).....25

Judgment, *Jara v. Nunez*, No. 6:13-cv-1426-Orl-37GJK,(M.D. Fla. June 29, 2016).....64, 65

Jaramillo v. Naranjo, No. 10-21951-CIV, 2014 WL 4898210 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 30, 2014)30

Jean v. Dorelien, 431 F.3d 776 (11th Cir. 2005).....54, 56, 57, 59

Kadic v. Karadžić, 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995).....26, 34, 35

Kafutwa v. Solic. Gen., No. 13–147, 2013 WL 193233 (E.D.Pa. 2013)28

Kamuhanda v. Prosecutor, ICTR-99-54A-A, Appeals Chamber Judgement (Sept. 19, 2005)48

Khulumani v. Barclay Nat. Bank Ltd., 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007)34, 40

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co., 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....60

Lizarbe v. Hurtado, Case No. 07-21783-CIV-JORDAN, 2007 WL 9702177 (S.D. Fl. 2007)43

Order, *Lizarbe v. Hurtado*, No. 07-21-21783-CIV-JORDAN (S.D. Fla. Mar. 4, 2008)63, 65

Martinez v. Att’y Gen., 906 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 2018).....29

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574 (1986)25

Medvez v. Choi, 569 F.2d 1221 (3d Cir. 1977).....65

Mehinovic v. Vuckovic, 198 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (N.D. Ga. 2002).....43, 63, 65

Mina v. Hotel on the Cay Timesharing Ass’n, 410 F. App’x 450 (3d Cir. 2010).....24

Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth., 566 U.S. 449 (2012).....46

Mushikiwabo v. Barayagwiza, No. 94 CIV. 3627 (JSM), 1996 WL 164496 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 9, 1996).....60

Nikbin v. Islamic Republic of Iran, 517 F. Supp. 2d 416 (D.D.C. 2007).....31

Oshiver v. Levin, 38 F.3d 1380 (3d Cir. 1994)55

Penn. Gen. Energy Co. v. Grant Twp., C.A. No. 13-209ERIE, 2017 WL 1215444 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 31, 2017).....25

Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman, 453 F. Supp. 2d 633 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)36

Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy Inc. 226 F.R.D. 456 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)40, 41

Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc. 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009)34, 35, 40

Price v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya, 294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002)33

Prosecutor v. Blaškić, No. IT-95-14-T, Trial Chamber Judgment (Int’l Crim. Trib. For the Former Yugoslavia, Mar. 3, 2000).....40

Prosecutor v. Brdanin, IT-99-36-A, Appeals Chamber Judgment (Int’l Crim. Trib. for the Former Yugoslavia April 4, 2007)53

Prosecutor v. Dorđević, No. IT-05-87/1-A, Appeals Chamber Judgment (Int’l Crim. Trib. for the Former Yugoslavia Jan. 27, 2014)52

Prosecutor v. Galić, ICTY-98-29-A, Appeals Chamber Judgment (Nov. 30, 2006)48

Prosecutor v. Kordić, Case No. IT-95-14/2-A, Appeals Chamber Judgment (Int’l Crim. Trib. for the Former Yugoslavia Dec. 17, 2004)41, 43, 49

Prosecutor v. Lukic, No. IT-98-32/1-A, Appeals Chamber Judgment, (Int’l Crim. Trib. for the Former Yugoslavia Dec. 4, 2012)45

Prosecutor v. Martić, IT-95-11-A, Appeals Chamber Judgment (Int’l Crim. Trib. for the Former Yugoslavia Oct. 8, 2008)53

Prosecutor v. Ndahimana, ICTR-01-68-A, Appeals Chamber Judgment (Dec. 16, 2013)54

Prosecutor v. Popović, IT-05-88-A, Appeals Chamber Judgment, (Int’l Crim. Trib. for the Former Yugoslavia Jan. 30 2015)44, 45

Prosecutor v. Semanza, ICTR-97-20-A, Appeals Chamber Judgment (May 20, 2005)48

Prosecutor v. Stanišić & Župljanin, IT-08-91-A, Appeals Chamber Judgment (Int’l Crim. Trib. for the Former Yugoslavia June 30, 2016)45

Prosecutor v. Tadić, IT-94-1, Trial Judgment (Int’l Crim. Trib. for the Former Yugoslavia May 7, 1997).....43

Prosecutor v. Tadić, IT-94-1-A, Appeals Chamber Judgment (Int’l Crim. Trib. for the Former Yugoslavia Jul. 15, 1999).....53

Prosecutor v. Vasiljević, No. IT-98-32-A, Appeals Chamber Judgment (Int’l Crim. Trib. for the Former Yugoslavia Feb. 25, 2004)53

Reyes v. López Grijalba, No. 02-22046-CIV-LENARD/KLEIN (S.D. Fla. Mar. 31, 2006) ..63, 65

Rotkiske v. Klemm, 890 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2018), *aff’d*, 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019)55

Sec’y U.S. Dep’t of Labor v. Kwasny, 853 F.3d 87 (3d Cir. 2017).....25

Sexual Minorities Uganda v. Lively, 960 F. Supp. 2d 304 (D. Mass. 2013)40, 43

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain, 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....26, 34

State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Campbell, 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....64

Tachiona v. Mugabe, 216 F. Supp. 2d 262 (S.D.N.Y. 2002), *aff’d in part, rev’d on other grounds*, 386 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004)34, 62

Tachiona v. Mugabe, 234 F.Supp.2d 401 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....38, 67, 70

<i>U.S. v. Cicco</i> , 10 F.3d 980 (3d Cir. 1993).....	29
<i>U.S. v. Hamdan</i> , 801 F. Supp. 2d 1247 (U.S.C.M.C.R. 2011), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 696 F.3d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	52
<i>United States v. Donovan</i> , 661 F.3d 174 (3d Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>United States. v. Four Parcels of Real Prop. in Green & Tuscaloosa Cntys. in State of Ala.</i> , 941 F.2d 1428 (11th Cir. 1991).....	25
<i>United States. v. One Palmetto State Armory PA-15 Machinegun Receiver/Frame Unknown Caliber</i> , 115 F. Supp. 3d 544 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....	25, 55
<i>Warfaa v. Ali</i> , 33 F. Supp. 3d 653 (E.D. Va. 2014) <i>aff'd</i> , 811 F.3d 65 (4th Cir. 2016)	29, 55
Trial Transcript, <i>Warfaa v. Ali</i> , Case No. 1:05-cv-00701 (E.D.Va. May 15, 2019).....	47, 48, 49
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , No. 96 CIV. 8386(KMW), 2002 WL 319887 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	35
<i>Xuncax v. Gramajo</i> , 886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995).....	35, 51, 58
<i>Yousuf v. Samantar</i> No. 1:04CV1360, 2012 WL 3730617 (E.D. Va. Aug. 28, 2012)	46, 50, 51, 52, 55, 57, 62, 63, 65
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	1, 26, 28, 29, 33, 55, 58, 61, 62
TREATIES	
Additional Protocol I, Art. 52(2)	39
Additional Protocol II, art. 12	39
Rome Statute, Art. 8.....	36, 37
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c)	54
Fed. R. Civ. P. 36(b).....	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)	1, 24
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	28

H.R. Rep. No. 102–367 (1991).....	26
International Committee of the Red Cross, <i>Study on Customary International Humanitarian Law</i> , Rule 153 (iv)(2005), https://ihl-databases.icrc.org/customary-ihl/eng/docs/home	51
INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL COURT, ELEMENTS OF CRIMES, Elements of Crimes	36, 38, 40, 42, 43, 45
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law (1987).....	34, 35
S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991).....	46, 51, 55, 58
U.S. Marine Corps., <i>On Mamba Station U.S. Marines in West Africa, 1990 – 2003</i> (2004), https://perma.cc/DP9V-A8KE	9
